

No. 02-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREEN TREE FINANCIAL CORP. a/k/a GREEN TREE
ACCEPTANCE CORP. a/k/a GREEN TREE FINANCIAL SERVICES
CORP. n/k/a CONSECO FINANCE CORP.,
Petitioner,

v.

LYNN W. BAZZLE AND BURT A. BAZZLE, In A Representative
Capacity On Behalf Of A Class And For All Others Similarly
Situated; DANIEL B. LACKEY, GEORGE BUGGS AND FLORINE
BUGGS, In A Representative Capacity On Behalf Of A Class
And For All Others Similarly Situated,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of South Carolina**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILBURN BREWER, JR.
ROBERT C. BYRD
NEXSEN PRUET JACOBS &
POLLARD & ROBINSON, LLP
P.O. Box 486
Charleston, SC 29402
(843) 577-9440

HERBERT W. HAMILTON
KENNEDY COVINGTON
LOBDELL & HICKMAN, L.L.P.
P.O. Box 11429
Rock Hill, SC 29731-1429
(803) 329-7600

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
PAUL J. ZIDLICKY
C. KEVIN MARSHALL
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

ALAN S. KAPLINSKY
MARK J. LEVIN
BALLARD SPAHR ANDREWS
& INGERSOLL, LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Flr.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-8500

Counsel for Petitioner

October 23, 2002

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND AFFILIATES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW IMPLICATES A DEEP AND MATURE CONFLICT ON THE QUESTION WHETHER THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT PERMITS CLASS-ACTION PROCEDURES TO BE IMPOSED ON AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT THAT DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR CLASS-ACTION ARBITRATION.....	14
A. Courts Adopting The Majority Approach Have Held That The FAA Prohibits Class-Action Or Consolidated Arbitration Where The Individual Arbitration Agreement Does Not Provide For Either	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Courts Applying The Minority Approach, Including The Court Below, Have Held That The FAA Permits Discretionary Judgments To Justify Class-Wide Or Consolidated Arbitration Even When An Arbitration Agreement Does Not Provide For Such Procedures	20
C. This Case Presents An Appropriate Vehicle For Resolving This Conflict Among The Federal And State Courts.....	23
II. THE ISSUE WHETHER THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT PERMITS CLASS-ACTION PROCEDURES TO BE IMPOSED ON A “SILENT” ARBITRATION AGREEMENT PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	4, 5
<i>American Centennial Ins. Co. v. National Cas. Co.</i> , 951 F.2d 107 (6th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Baesler v. Continental Grain Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 1193 (8th Cir. 1990).....	16, 18
<i>Bischoff v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	28
<i>Blue Cross of Cal. v. Superior Court</i> , 67 Cal. App. 4th 42 (1998).....	12, 21, 22, 27
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995).....	12, 15, 16, 17, 26
<i>Compania Espanola de Petroleos, S.A. v. Nereus Shipping, S.A.</i> , 527 F.2d 966 (2d Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can.</i> , 210 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	4, 5, 26
<i>Del E. Webb Constr. v. Richardson Hosp. Auth.</i> , 823 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Dickler v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 596 A.2d 860 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991), <i>appeal denied</i> , 616 A.2d 984 (Pa. 1992).....	23
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	5, 24, 29
<i>Dominium Austin Partners, LLC v. Emerson</i> , 248 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2001).....	18, 24
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 754 (2002).....	5
<i>Eastman v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.</i> , No. 01-1743, 2002 WL 1061856 (Wis. Ct. App. May 29, 2002).....	27
<i>Episcopal Hous. Corp. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 255 S.E.2d 451 (S.C. 1979).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	5, 26, 29
<i>Gammara v. Thorp Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 673 (D. Minn. 1993), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 15 F.3d 95 (8th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	4
<i>Glencore, Ltd. v. Schnitzer Steel Prods. Co.</i> , 189 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Government of U.K. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1993).....	16, 17, 25
<i>Gray v. Conseco, Inc.</i> , No. SACV000322, 2001 WL 1081347 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2001)	28
<i>Herrington v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (S.D. Miss. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 265 F.3d 1059 (5th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Howard v. KPMG</i> , 977 F. Supp. 654 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 173 F.3d 844 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>available at</i> 1999 WL 265022	18
<i>Iowa Grain Co. v. Brown</i> , 171 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1145 (2001).....	18
<i>Keating v. Superior Ct.</i> , 645 P.2d 1192 (Cal. 1982), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	12, 21
<i>Lackey v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 498 S.E.2d 898 (S.C. Ct. App. 1998)	9
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	5, 29
<i>McCarthy v. Providential Corp.</i> , No. C 94-0627 FMS, 1994 WL 387852 (N.D. Cal., July 19, 1994).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Med Ctr. Cars, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 727 So. 2d 9 (Ala. 1998).....	18, 19
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	5, 26
<i>New England Energy Inc. v. Keystone Shipping Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1988).....	22, 23, 29
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	24
<i>Powertel, Inc. v. Bexley</i> , 743 So. 2d 570 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999).....	19
<i>Protective Life Ins. Corp. v. Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins. Corp.</i> , 873 F.2d 281 (11th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Salvano v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 647 N.E.2d 1298 (N.Y. 1995)	17
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	4, 14, 28
<i>Stein v. Geonerco, Inc.</i> , 17 P.3d 1266, 1271 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001).....	19
<i>Volt Info. Scis. Inc. v. Board of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	4, 5, 12, 24, 29
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Western Seas Shipping Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1984)	16

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	2
§ 2	2, 4
§ 4	30
S.C. Code Ann. § 37-10-102(a).....	7
§ 37-10-105	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
Timothy J. Heinsz, <i>The Revised Uniform Arbitration Act: Modernizing, Revising, & Clarifying Arbitration Law</i> , 2001 J. Disp. Resol. 1	27
Christopher R. Drahozal, “ <i>Unfair</i> ” <i>Arbitration Clauses</i> , 2001 U. Ill. L. Rev. 695	27
